

No. 18-80135

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

IN RE QUALCOMM ANTITRUST LITIGATION

---

Petition for Review of Order Granting Certification of Class  
from the United States District Court for the Northern  
District of California, Docket No. 17-md-02773-LHK,  
The Honorable Lucy H. Koh, District Judge

---

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR  
PERMISSION TO APPEAL PURSUANT TO RULE 23(F)  
FROM ORDER GRANTING CLASS CERTIFICATION**

---

ROBERT A. VAN NEST  
EUGENE M. PAIGE  
STEVEN A. HIRSCH  
CODY S. HARRIS  
JUSTINA SESSIONS  
KEKER, VAN NEST & PETERS LLP  
633 Battery Street  
San Francisco, CA 94111-1809  
Telephone: 415 391 5400  
Facsimile: 415 397 7188

Additional counsel listed on  
signature page

*Attorneys for Petitioner-Defendant  
Qualcomm Incorporated*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S CHOICE-OF-LAW ANALYSIS WAS MANIFESTLY ERRONEOUS. ....	2
A. The district court’s ruling is an outlier. ....	2
B. Plaintiffs misread and misapply <i>Mazza</i> . ....	3
II. THIS 250-MILLION-PERSON CLASS IS UNMANAGEABLE. ....	7
III. THE DISTRICT COURT MANIFESTLY ERRED IN FINDING CLASSWIDE IMPACT. ....	10
CONCLUSION .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>Abrams v. Interco</i> 719 F.2d 23 (2d Cir. 1983) .....	10
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle &amp; Jacquelin</i> 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	9
<i>FTC v. Qualcomm</i> No. 5:17-cv-00220 (N.D. Cal.).....	8
<i>Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.</i> 150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	8
<i>In re Asacol Antitrust Litig.</i> ___F.3d ___, 2018 WL 4958856 (1st Cir. Oct. 15, 2018) .....	1, 3, 8, 10
<i>In re Bluetooth Headset Products Liability Litigation</i> 654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	8
<i>In re Cathode Ray Tube (CRT) Antitrust Litig.</i> 2013 WL 5391159 (N.D. Cal. 2013) .....	3
<i>In re DDAVP Indirect Purchaser Antitrust Litig.</i> 903 F. Supp. 2d 198 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	3
<i>In re Grand Theft Auto Video Game Consumer Litig.</i> 251 F.R.D. 139 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) .....	3
<i>In re Graphics Processing Units Antitrust Litig.</i> 527 F. Supp. 2d 1011 (N.D. Cal. 2007).....	3, 10
<i>In re Korean Ramen Antitrust Litig.</i> 2017 WL 235052 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 19, 2017).....	2
<i>In re Lithium Ion Batteries Antitrust Litig.</i> 2017 WL 1391491 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 12, 2017).....	2, 10
<i>In re Optical Disk Drive Antitrust Litig.</i> 2016 WL 467444 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 8, 2016) .....	2, 10
<i>In re Packaged Ice Antitrust Litig.</i> 779 F. Supp. 2d 642 (E.D. Mich. 2011) .....	3
<i>In re Packaged Seafood Prod. Antitrust Litig.</i> 242 F. Supp. 3d 1033 (S.D. Cal. 2017).....	3

<i>In re TFT-LCD (Flat Panel) Antitrust Litig.</i> 2013 WL 4175243 (N.D. Cal. July 11, 2013) .....	2
<i>In re Wellbutrin XL Antitrust Litig.</i> 260 F.R.D. 143 (E.D. Pa. 2009).....	3
<i>In re Yahoo Mail Litigation</i> 308 F.R.D. 577(N.D. Cal. 2015).....	2
<i>Mazza v. American Honda Motor Co., Inc.</i> 666 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pecover v. Electronic Arts Inc.</i> 2010 WL 8742757 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 21, 2010).....	2
<i>Torres v. Mercer Canyons, Inc.</i> 835 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	10
<b>Federal Rules</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	1, 5, 9, 10
